

No. 24-5783

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BOONE COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

H. DAVID WALLACE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

On appeal from the United States
District Court for the
Eastern District of Kentucky
(Dist. Ct. No. 3:24-cv-49)

BRIEF OF INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS'
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Brett R. Nolan
Bradley A. Smith
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH
1150 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Suite 801
Washington, DC 20036
202-301-3300
bnolan@ifs.org

April 22, 2025

Counsel for amicus curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure Statement i

Table of Contents.....ii

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of *Amicus Curiae* 1

Introduction and Summary of Argument..... 2

Argument 3

 I. The panel’s decision eviscerates decades of Supreme Court precedent..... 3

 A. The entire point of *Citizens United* is that the government cannot ban an organization from using its own money for political speech. 5

 B. Treating the speech restriction here as a “disclosure rule” distorts one Supreme Court decision after another..... 6

 C. The government cannot avoid *Citizens United* by pretending that an organization’s general funds have been earmarked for a specific purpose. 9

 D. The First Amendment does not allow the government to dictate political strategy through campaign-finance regulations. 10

 II. The decision’s damage extends beyond an obscure campaign-finance regulation in Kentucky..... 12

Conclusion..... 14

Certificate of Compliance 16

Certificate of Service 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Buckley v. Valeo,
424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... 4, 11

Citizens United v. FEC,
558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 2, 4, 5, 12

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... 4, 7

FEC v. Ted Cruz for Senate,
596 U.S. 289 (2022)..... 4, 7, 8

First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978)..... 4, 14

Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water,
952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 4

United States v. Carpenter,
80 F.4th 790 (6th Cir. 2023) 2, 3

Walker v. United States,
931 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 2
